

SC 10/2020  
STATE Vs. SALEEM @ KUTTA  
FIR No. 79/2019  
PS New Delhi Railway Station  
U/s 302/34 IPC

14.10.2024

Present: Mr. Balbir Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Both accused produced from judicial custody.  
Mr. Salil Dixit, proxy counsel for both accused.  
PW-HC Pawan Goel in person.

Summons to PW-IO Inspector Jitender Kumar received back with request that he is unwell due to fever.

Summons to PW-HC Dharmender received back with request that he is on leave w.e.f. 12.10.2024 for 15 days.

Summons to PW-Munna @ Time Pass received back unserved with report that no such person resides there. He be summoned afresh through DCP concerned for NDOH.

Record shows that evidence of PW-3 HC Pawan Goel was deferred on 02.03.2023 for want of original RC Register. Today, HC Pawan Goel submits that the said register has to be brought by the MHC(M).

MHC(M) is not present today, hence, issue summons to MHC(M) to produce the original RC Register on the next date.

PW-HC Pawan Goel is bound down for NDOH.

Record further shows that there is an order dated 06.05.2024 whereby Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in bail application No. 768/2024 has directed to prosecution to make an endeavour to trace and examine the eye witness Vijay, however,

Contd/-

-2-

the Court has been lying vacant since then. Hence, issue summons to PW-Vijay through SHO concerned for NDOH.

Put up for PE on 22.11.2024.

**Ahlmad is directed to issue the process within a week from today.**

**(PRANJAL ANEJA)**

Special Judge, NDPS-02,  
Central, THC, Delhi/14.10.2024<sub>(vp)</sub>