

SC 10/2020
STATE Vs. SALEEM @ KUTTA
FIR No. 79/2019
PS NDRS
U/s 302/34 IPC

17.12.2024

Case file/chargesheet received by way of transfer by the order of Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge, (HQs) bearing no. 47153-47183/F.3(4)/ASJ/Gaz/2024 dated 04.12.2024. Ahlmad of this Court is directed to check the same and make an entry in the Case Institution Register maintained by him.

Present: Sh. K. P. Singh, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused persons namely Saleem @ Kutta and Vishwash Kumar Kashyap are produced from JC.
Sh. Saurabh Upadhyay and Sh. Salil Dixit, Ld. Counsels for both the accused persons.

Matter is fixed for PE.

The present case file has been received today in this court by way of transfer.

On the perusal of record, it is revealed that the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide order dated 06.05.2024 was pleased to direct the Ld. Trial Court to make endeavour to trace and examine eyewitness Sh. Vijay on next date of hearing. Similarly Hon'ble Supreme Court of India vide order dated 29.11.2024 has been pleased to direct the Trial Court to conclude the trial as early as possible.

As per order-sheet dated 02.12.2024, PW-5 Sh. Vijay has been partly examined only. It has been apprised that

summons were not issued to PW-5 Sh. Vijay, on last date of hearing.

Issue fresh summons to PW-5 Sh. Vijay and PW Sh. Munna, through DCP Railway, for next date of hearing.

Also issue notice to the IO with the direction to appear in person, for next date of hearing.

Accused Vishwash has filed an application and has submitted that he is not being given proper Dental treatment at Central Jail No. 3, Tihar.

Let a report in this regard be called from the Jail Superintendent, for next date of hearing.

Put up for further PE on 15.01.2025.

A copy of this order be sent to the Jail Superintendent, for compliance.

(Virender Kumar Kharta)
ASJ/FTC-02(CENTRAL)
TIS HAZARI COURTS:DELHI :17.12.2024

Hon'ble High Court & Supreme Court direction for speedy trial.