

SC No. 10/2020
STATE Vs. SALEEM @ KUTTA & ANR.
FIR No. 79/2019
PS NDRS
U/s 302/34 IPC

15.01.2025

Present: Sh. Pankaj Kumar Ranga, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused persons namely Saleem @ Kutta and Vishwash Kumar Kashyap are produced from JC. Sh. Saurabh Upadhyay, Ld. Counsel for both the accused persons.

Matter is fixed for PE.

Medical Report with respect to accused Vishwash Kumar Kashyap has been filed on behalf of Jail Superintendent. As per the report, the inmate/patient is under regular follow up from MAIDS Hospital for missing teeth and difficulty in chewing and he was last reviewed at MAIDS Hospital on 18.10.2023.

The accused Vishwash Kumar Kashyap submits that he is facing a lot of difficulty in chewing due to pain in his teeth and no treatment is being given to him. The report filed by the Jail Superintendent is not satisfactory.

Jail Superintendent is directed to get the accused examined at MAIDS Hospital within ten days from today.

PW-2 ASI Dharmender and PW-5 Sh. Vijay further examined-in-chief, cross-examined and discharged.

PW-3 HC Pawan Goel, examined, cross-examined and discharged.

-2-

Ld. Addl. PP for the State has dropped PW Munna Bhai Timepass, from list of witnesses being repetative nature. Let his name be struck off from the list of witnesses.

No other PW is present.

Put up for further PE on 12.02.2025.

A copy of this order be sent to the Jail Superintendent for compliance.

**(Virender Kumar Kharta)
ASJ/FTC-02(CENTRAL)
TIS HAZARI COURTS:DELHI :15.01.2025**