

SC No. 10/2020
STATE Vs. SALEEM @ KUTTA & ANR.
FIR No. 79/2019
PS NDRS
U/s 302/34 IPC

04.04.2025

Present: Sh. Pankaj Kumar Ranga, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused persons namely Saleem @ Kutta and Vishwash Kumar Kashyap are produced from JC.
Sh. Saurabh Upadhyay, Ld. Counsel for both the accused persons.
IO/Inspector Jitender Kumar in person.

Matter is fixed for PE.

Summons were sent to Dr. Sunil Duchania which has been duly served upon the MRD of LHMC & SSK Hospital. Dr. Sunil Duchania has been contacted on his mobile phone and he has apprised that he has not received any information from the hospital in this regard.

Ld. Addl. PP for the State has dropped Dr. Sunil Duchania from the list of witnesses on the ground that other doctor has covered role of Dr. Sunil Duchania. **Let his name be struck off from the list of witnesses.**

PW-9 Dr. Adesh Kumar, PW-10 SI Satya Kumar Malik, PW-11 Dr. Ajay Kumar and PW-12 Dr. Dharmender Basu examined, cross-examined and discharged.

No other PW is present.

Put up for further PE on 28.05.2025.

(Virender Kumar Kharta)
ASJ/FTC-02(CENTRAL)
TIS HAZARI COURTS:DELHI :04.04.2025