

SC No. 10/2020
STATE Vs. SALEEM @ KUTTA & ANR.
FIR No. 79/2019
PS NDRS
U/s 302/34 IPC

28.05.2025

Present: Sh. Pankaj Kumar Ranga, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused persons namely Saleem @ Kutta and Vishwash Kumar Kashyap are produced from JC.
Sh. Amit Upadhyay, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Saurabh Upadhyay, Ld. Counsel for both the accused persons.
IO/Inspector Jitender Kumar in person.

Matter is fixed for PE.

Ld. Proxy counsel submits that the main counsel cannot appear before this court today as his wife has been admitted in the hospital. He further submits that adjournment may be granted for the cross-examination of the witnesses present in the court today. Request is hereby allowed.

Ld. Proxy counsel submits that as per instruction, PW-13 HC Manoj Kumar need not to be cross-examined.

PW- 13 HC Manoj Kumar examined-in-chief and opportunity for cross-examination given.

PW-14 Inspector Narender Singh, examined-in-chief and his cross-examination has been deferred for the reasons mentioned above.

Issue fresh summons to PW-14 Inspector Narender Singh for his cross-examination, for next date of hearing.

Accused Viswas Kumar submits that he is not getting proper treatment in the jail hospital.

Let a detailed report in this regard be called from Jail Superintendent, for next date of hearing.

No other PW is present.

Put up for further PE on 07.07.2025.

A copy of this order be sent to the Jail Superintendent for compliance.

(Virender Kumar Kharta)
ASJ/FTC-02(CENTRAL)
TIS HAZARI COURTS:DELHI :28.05.2025