

SC No. 10/2020
STATE Vs. SALEEM @ KUTTA & ANR.
FIR No. 79/2019
PS NDRS
U/s 302/34 IPC

19.02.2026

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhtar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.

Accused persons namely Saleem @ Kutta and Vishwash Kumar Kashyap not produced from JC due to deployment of police officials in ongoing AI summit.

Sh. Saurabh Upadhyay, Ld. Counsel for both the accused persons (present through V.C).

Matter is fixed for recording of statements of accused persons under Sec. 313 Cr.PC.

Issue production warrant of accused persons for next date of hearing.

Put up for recording of statements of accused persons under Sec. 313 Cr.PC on 13.03.2026.

(Virender Kumar Kharta)
ASJ/FTC-02(CENTRAL)
TIS HAZARI COURTS:DELHI :19.02.2026